

1. 6:30 P.M. January 31, 2017 Notice Of Public Hearing

Documents:

[JANUARY 31, 2017.NOTICE.PDF](#)

2. 6:30 P.M. Applicant - Frans Preidel

Documents:

[APPLICATION FRANS PREIDEL EAF.PDF](#)

3. 6:50 P.M. Applicant - John & Paula Easevoli

Documents:

[JANUARY 31, 2017.NOTICE.PDF](#)

4. 7:10 P.M. Applicant - John F. Donovan

Documents:

[APPLICANT JOHN DONONAN EAF.PDF](#)

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of East Hampton, NY, will hold public hearings at the Town Hall, 159 Pantigo Road, East Hampton, N.Y., on Tuesday, January 31, 2017 on the following applications at the times indicated:

TIME: 6:30:00 PM **APPLICANT:** Frans Preidel

SIZE/LOCATION: 4,738 sq. ft., 3 South Edison Street, Montauk Beach Devel Corp., Sub 1; Fort Pond Business Section Blk 20; lots 13 & 14, Montauk (300-050-02-22)

DESCRIPTION: To replace an existing 60 sq. ft. (6' X 10') shed, 16 sq. ft. (4' X 4') outdoor shower, & roughly 70 sq. ft. of decking with a new 145 sq. ft. (10' X 14.5') shed.

RELIEF SOUGHT: A Natural Resources Special Permit (NRSP) pursuant to section 255-4-20 of the Town Code. A variance from the maximum allowable building coverage of section 255-11-10 of the Town Code. A variance of 1.5' from the Pyramid Law of section 255-11-72 D of the Town Code. A 48.1' variance from the minimum bluff crest setbacks of section 255-4-40 B of the Town Code whereas a minimum setback of 100' is required and a setback of 51.9' is proposed and any other relief that may be necessary.

ZONING DISTRICT: RS- Resort VE velocity flood zone

SEQRA CLASS: Type II

TIME: 6:50:00 PM **APPLICANT:** John & Paula Easevoli

SIZE/LOCATION: 16,984 sq. ft., 8 Bay View Avenue, Amagansett (300-106-01-21)

DESCRIPTION: To delete the condition of the Board's 1971 determination requiring an accessory structure containing a bedroom and bathroom to not contain a kitchen.

RELIEF SOUGHT: A modification of the Board's determination filed December 15, 1971.

ZONING DISTRICT: A Residence, AE Flood Zone, elevation 11' & X Flood Zone

SEQRA CLASS: Type II

TIME: 7:10:00 PM **APPLICANT:** John F. Dononvan

SIZE/LOCATION: 39,511 sq. ft. (total), 57 Sammy's Beach Road, East Hampton (300-056-01-22)

DESCRIPTION: To renovate the existing structure, placing it on pilings, construct 1,175 sq. ft. of first and second story additions, second story decking over the existing first story, a 576 sq. ft. detached garage, upgraded sanitary system with retaining wall and a relocated driveway on a parcel of land containing tidal wetlands, dunes, and beach vegetation.

RELIEF SOUGHT: Two variances and a Natural Resources Special Permit pursuant to §255-4-20 of the East Hampton Town Code are required for this application. Variances of 66' and 29' from §255-4-40 of the Town Code are required to construct the proposed decking and residence 52.8' and 71', respectively, from the dune crest where a setback of 100' is required, and any other relief necessary.

ZONING DISTRICT: A2 Residence VE 10 velocity flood zone

SEQRA CLASS:

Rescheduled from 5/24/16 Public Hearing Notice

Said Board of Appeals will at said time and place hear all persons who wish to be heard in connection with these applications. Interested parties may appear in person or by agent or by attorney.

Dated Friday, December 16, 2016

**By Order of the Zoning Board of
Appeals Town of East Hampton,
NY Philip Gamble,**



TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON

300 Pantigo Place – Suite 105
East Hampton, New York 11937-2684

RECEIVED
NOV 28 2016

BY:

Planning Department
Marguerite Wolffsohn
Director

Telephone (631) 324-2178
Fax (631) 324-1476

Technical Analysis Memo

Lead Agency: N/A
Planner: Eric Schantz *ES mw*
Date completed: October 29, 2016
SEQRA class: Type II
Physical Location: 3 South Edison Street
School District: Montauk
Zoning District: RS: Resort
Overlay District: Coastal Erosion Overlay District,
Flood Hazard Overlay District
Tax Map Number: 300-050-02-22
Applicant: **Frans Preidel**
120 West 21st Street
New York, NY 10011

Site Plan X
Sub Waiver
Subdivision
Special Permit
Zone Change
Variance X
Natural Resources
Special Permit X
Other:

Telephone: (917) 912-3119
FEMA ZONE: VE el. 17
Soil Type: Bc: Beaches, SdA: Scio silt loam, sandy substratum, 0 to 2 percent slopes
Map of Property: Montauk Beach Devel Corp., Sub 1; Fort Pond Business Section Blk 20;
lots 13 & 14
Size of Parcel: 4,738 sq. ft. (excluding areas seaward of dune crest)

Project Description:

To replace an existing 67 sq. ft. (6.7' X 10') shed, 16 sq. ft. (4' X 4') outdoor shower, & roughly 72 sq. ft. of decking with a new 145 sq. ft. (10' X 14.5') shed.

Relief Requested:

A Natural Resources Special Permit (NRSP) pursuant to section 255-4-20 of the Town Code. A variance from the maximum allowable building coverage of section 255-11-10 of the Town Code. A variance of 1.5' from the Pyramid Law of section 255-11-72 D of the Town Code. A 48.1' variance from the minimum bluff crest setbacks of section 255-4-40 B of the Town Code whereas a minimum setback of 100' is required and a setback of 51.9' is proposed and any other relief that may be necessary.

Property Conditions and History:

The subject parcel contains a single – family residential dwelling within the commercial RS: Resort Zoning District of downtown Montauk. It is extremely constrained for a residentially-developed lot at 4,738 sq. ft. (roughly .13 acres). It is entirely seaward of the Coastal Erosion Hazard Line and is within FEMA flood zone VE (el. 17). At its southern end, the lot contains a roughly 80' long portion of the primary dune which buffers downtown Montauk from the Atlantic Ocean. The primary planning concern on this lot is the impact of coastal storms on the primary dune, and in turn the impact that this has on the integrity of the structures on the lot and the prudence of allowing further development to occur.

The portion of the dune on the subject parcel represents the terminus of the short (roughly 500') uninterrupted section of the dune that also protects the Royal Atlantic Motel to the west. This portion of the dune was part of the recent Army Corp of Engineers coastal protection project and has been reinforced with sand and geotextile bags, which runs the length of the dune from South Edgemere Street east to South Edison Street. Dating back to 2000, this dune

section had been the subject of a total of eleven (11) emergency dune restoration permits between the subject lot and the Royal Atlantic Motel to the immediate west prior to the Army Corp project: Four (4) (2004, 2008, 2010, & 2012) for the subject parcel and seven (7) such permits within this time frame for the neighboring Royal Atlantic Motel (2002, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2010, 2011, 2013).

In addition to the hazards presented by the nearby Atlantic Ocean, the portion of dune on the subject property is also adversely impacted by erosion due to the access cuts that exists at South Edison Street. Storm-water run-off from the downtown Montauk grid runs generally south and often ponds in this vicinity and sporadically runs into the Atlantic Ocean. Vehicular and pedestrian traffic also contribute to further erosion.

The most recent certificate of occupancy reads:

12/17/15 - C.O. 30991 (46931, 53206, 53545, 55010, 55073, 55355, 57554, 58370) - DALAL PREIDEL - ONE-STORY, FRAME, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE HAVING ONE KITCHEN ONLY, CONTAINING A TOTAL OF (2) TWO BEDROOMS ONLY, ENCLOSED PORCH, WOOD DECK, WOOD WALL, ALL ERECTED PRIOR TO THE ADOPTION OF ZONING; 67 SQ. FT. SHED, EIGHT FOOT HIGH STOCKADE FENCE, AND TEN FEET HIGH FENCE.

Planning Department Analysis and Recommendations for the Boards Consideration:

As evidenced by the aforementioned flood and coastal erosion area designations this parcel is situated in an area of extreme vulnerability to direct wave action as the result of coastal storms. The Town and Federal efforts to reinforce the primary dune and protect this and other shoreline properties may reduce the potential for damage to on-site structures but can never truly eliminate them for these properties as it is simply a matter of proximity to the Atlantic Ocean that makes them vulnerable. The subject parcel is no exception and the Planning Department, in principal, advises against any projects that would represent further development in such an area of extreme vulnerability.

The proposed shed is minor in scale at 10' X 14.5' (145 sq. ft.). Although total building coverage would increase by 78 sq. ft., the total lot coverage would be reduced by 10 sq. ft. This is due to the fact that although the new shed is larger in size than that what exists (145 sq. ft. v 67 sq. ft.) which increases building coverage, and it is proposed to be placed where an existing shed, shower and decking exists which total 155 sq. ft., reducing total lot coverage by 10 sq. ft.

The Zoning Board of Appeals will ultimately need to determine if the application can meet the variance standards of section 255-8-50 D of the Town Code. In particular, whether the benefit to the applicant outweighs any detriment to the general health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood, and whether the requested variances are the minimum necessary.

As mentioned above, this property has been routinely severely impacted by storm damage due to direct wave action. The most recent such significant damage occurred as a result of Hurricane Sandy in October 2012. Subsequently a building permit for an emergency dune restoration was issued on December 10, 2012. A certificate of occupancy was subsequently obtained in December 2015 (see above). Based upon aerial photographs from the Spring of 2013, it appears that the majority of the vegetation on the dune was either destroyed or removed as part of the dune restoration process. As can be seen in the photos supplied to the Zoning Board of Appeals in a separate memorandum from the Planning Department, this area had previously been almost entirely American beach grass (*Ammophila breviligulata*) with a number of invasives, particularly Japanese black pine (*Pinus thunbergii*) mixed in. The previous lot inspection record identified this area as beach grass, which is a protected natural feature under the Town Code and the removal of which requires a Natural Resources Special Permit.

Based upon a site inspection, it appears that this area has been entirely revegetated, mostly with American beach grass but also with a number of ornamentals mixed in, specifically what appears to be a variant of Eastern red cedar (*Juniperus virginiana*). As noted above, this dune restoration was granted a certificate of occupancy. However, the Zoning Board of Appeals should consider requiring that the site be revegetated in a manner more in keeping with what is usually required on a primary dune, which is commonly American beach grass (only).

Recommended Project Conditions:

1. The Board should discuss requiring the removal of the ornamental plant species in favor of a revegetation plan which includes American beach grass (only)

ROUTING LIST

Directions: Check to indicate recipients. Initial after material has been routed.

* = Routed via e-mail

Routing of material to be mailed by:

- Planning Department
- Town Clerk

- Zoning Board of Appeals
- Planning Board

Architectural Review Board

Sanitation Inspector

Natural Resources Director

Planning Board

East Hampton Town Trustees

Town Board

Building Department

Fire Prevention Department

Zoning Board of Appeals

Planning Director

Town Engineer

East Hampton Village Clerk

East Hampton Town Highway Department

Land Acquisition and Management Department

Suffolk County Planning Commission
 EAF's to be routed with full referrals
 Zoning, Attn: Chief Planner
 Subdivisions, Attn: Principal Planner
 PO Box 6100
 Hauppauge, NY 11788-0099

New York State Department of
 Environmental Conservation
 Bureau of Marine Habitat Protection
 Building 40, SUNY
 Stony Brook, NY 11790-2356

Suffolk County Department of Health
 Services
 Division of Environmental Quality
 Office of Ecology
 360 Yaphank Avenue, Suite 2B
 Yaphank, NY 11980

State Clearinghouse
 New York State Division of Budget
 State Capital
 Albany, NY 12224

New York State Department of
 Transportation, Attn: Permit Engineer CE1
 NYS Office Building
 Veterans Memorial Highway
 Hauppauge, NY 11788

Federal Emergency Management
 Agency
 Regional Director
 26 Federal Plaza
 New York, NY 10278

Long Island Regional State Park and
 Recreation Commission
 PO Box 247
 Babylon, NY 11702

US Fish & Wildlife Service
 Long Island Field Office, Attn: Supervisor
 PO Box 608
 Islip, NY 11751-0608

NYS Department of State Division of Coastal
 Resources
 Attn: Consistency Review & Analysis
 41 State Street
 Albany, NY 12231-0001

US Army Corps of Engineers
 Manager
 26 Federal Plaza, Room 1937
 New York, NY 10278-0098

New York State Department of
 Environmental Conservation
 625 Broadway
 Albany, NY 12233-1750

Suffolk County Water Authority
 Director of General Services
 PO Box 38
 Oakdale, NY 11769-0901

New York State Department of
 Environmental Conservation
 Attn: Deputy Regional Permit Administrator
 Region 1, Regulatory Affairs
 Building 40, SUNY
 Stony Brook, NY 11790-2356
 DEC Permit # _____

USDA Natural Resource
 Conservation Service
 District Manager
 County Center
 Riverhead, NY 11901

Applicant

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of East Hampton, NY, will hold public hearings at the Town Hall, 159 Pantigo Road, East Hampton, N.Y., on Tuesday, January 31, 2017 on the following applications at the times indicated:

TIME: 6:30:00 PM **APPLICANT:** Frans Preidel

SIZE/LOCATION: 4,738 sq. ft., 3 South Edison Street, Montauk Beach Devel Corp., Sub 1; Fort Pond Business Section Blk 20; lots 13 & 14, Montauk (300-050-02-22)

DESCRIPTION: To replace an existing 60 sq. ft. (6' X 10') shed, 16 sq. ft. (4' X 4') outdoor shower, & roughly 70 sq. ft. of decking with a new 145 sq. ft. (10' X 14.5') shed.

RELIEF SOUGHT: A Natural Resources Special Permit (NRSP) pursuant to section 255-4-20 of the Town Code. A variance from the maximum allowable building coverage of section 255-11-10 of the Town Code. A variance of 1.5' from the Pyramid Law of section 255-11-72 D of the Town Code. A 48.1' variance from the minimum bluff crest setbacks of section 255-4-40 B of the Town Code whereas a minimum setback of 100' is required and a setback of 51.9' is proposed and any other relief that may be necessary.

ZONING DISTRICT: RS- Resort VE velocity flood zone

SEQRA CLASS: Type II

TIME: 6:50:00 PM **APPLICANT:** John & Paula Easevoli

SIZE/LOCATION: 16,984 sq. ft., 8 Bay View Avenue, Amagansett (300-106-01-21)

DESCRIPTION: To delete the condition of the Board's 1971 determination requiring an accessory structure containing a bedroom and bathroom to not contain a kitchen.

RELIEF SOUGHT: A modification of the Board's determination filed December 15, 1971.

ZONING DISTRICT: A Residence, AE Flood Zone, elevation 11' & X Flood Zone

SEQRA CLASS: Type II

TIME: 7:10:00 PM **APPLICANT:** John F. Dononvan

SIZE/LOCATION: 39,511 sq. ft. (total), 57 Sammy's Beach Road, East Hampton (300-056-01-22)

DESCRIPTION: To renovate the existing structure, placing it on pilings, construct 1,175 sq. ft. of first and second story additions, second story decking over the existing first story, a 576 sq. ft. detached garage, upgraded sanitary system with retaining wall and a relocated driveway on a parcel of land containing tidal wetlands, dunes, and beach vegetation.

RELIEF SOUGHT: Two variances and a Natural Resources Special Permit pursuant to §255-4-20 of the East Hampton Town Code are required for this application. Variances of 66' and 29' from §255-4-40 of the Town Code are required to construct the proposed decking and residence 52.8' and 71', respectively, from the dune crest where a setback of 100' is required, and any other relief necessary.

ZONING DISTRICT: A2 Residence VE 10 velocity flood zone

SEQRA CLASS:

Rescheduled from 5/24/16 Public Hearing Notice

Said Board of Appeals will at said time and place hear all persons who wish to be heard in connection with these applications. Interested parties may appear in person or by agent or by attorney.

Dated Friday, December 16, 2016

**By Order of the Zoning Board of
Appeals Town of East Hampton,
NY Philip Gamble,**



RECEIVED

NOV 23 2016

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON BY: _____

300 Pantigo Place – Suite 105
East Hampton, New York 11937-2684

Planning Department
Marguerite Wolffsohn
Director

Telephone (631) 324-2178
Fax (631) 324-1476

Technical Analysis Memo

Lead Agency: (not applicable)
Planner: Tyler Borsack *TB MWJ*
Date completed: February 19, 2016 (Updated 11/3/16)
SEQRA class: Type II
Physical Location: 57 Sammy's Beach Road
School District: East Hampton
Zoning District: A2 Residence
Overlay District: Harbor Protection Overlay District
Tax Map Number: 300-056-01-22
Applicant: John F. Donovan
C/O Shawn M. Barron
124 Pleasure Drive
Riverhead, NY 11901

Site Plan
Sub Waiver
Subdivision
Special Permit
Zone Change
Variance XX
Natural Resources
Special Permit XX
Other:

Telephone: 631-786-6672
FEMA ZONE: VE 10 Flood Zone, X Flood Zone
Soil Type: Du (Dune land)
Map of Property: N/A
Size of Parcel: 39,511 sq. ft. (total)

Project Description:

To renovate the existing structure, placing it on pilings, construct 1,175 sq. ft. of first and second story additions, second story decking over the existing first story, a 576 sq. ft. detached garage, upgraded sanitary system with retaining wall and a relocated driveway on a parcel of land containing tidal wetlands, dunes, and beach vegetation.

Relief Requested:

Two variances and a Natural Resources Special Permit pursuant to §255-4-20 of the East Hampton Town Code are required for this application. Variances of 66' and 29' from §255-4-40 of the Town Code are required to construct the proposed decking and residence 52.8' and 71', respectively, from the dune crest where a setback of 100' is required, and any other relief necessary.

Property Conditions and History:

The parcel is currently improved with an approximately 1,326 sq. ft. one story residence with 240 sq. ft. wood deck and 80 sq. ft. shed. All of the structures are depicted on the F. Michael Hemmer, LS, P.C. survey dated revised September 22, 2015. The most recent C.O. was issued in 2013 for a "1,240 sq. ft. one story, frame, one family residence having one kitchen only, 240 sq. ft. wood decking; and 80 sq. ft. shed". This parcel has not previously appeared before the Zoning Board.

Planning Department Analysis and Recommendations for the Boards Consideration:

The applicant is currently before the Board for approval in order to renovate the existing residence, placing it on pilings to meet FEMA requirements, and construct 1,175 sq. ft. of first and second story additions.

The bay side of Sammy's Beach Road is an area of Town with several long standing nonconforming residences that have not been improved in many years. Most of these properties are similar in their existing nonconforming setbacks to the dune crest, similar constraints on the

property, and room landward to relocate when redeveloping. When discussing this application, the Board should consider how these properties should be redeveloped over the course of the coming years as this is one of the first properties, if not the very first, to come before the Zoning Board in recent history.

As proposed the Planning Department recommends denial of the project. The Planning Department feels that the project is not the minimum variance necessary, is achievable by other methods available, and would be an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood. Currently, the existing residence would be able to request nonconforming additions of up to 663 sq. ft., utilizing the 50% cap allocated in §255-8-60, which would increase the size of the existing residence from approximately 1,326 sq. ft. to 1,989 sq. ft. The proposed additions use the entirety of the 50% expansion limit as well as the 512 sq. ft. first and second story additions on the landward side of the residence, which are not subject to the 50% cap since they are conforming when utilizing the 50' setback in §255-4-40(E)(4).

Considering all of the proposed structures, the applicants are proposing a 2,429 sq. ft. residence (an 83.2% increase) with 576 sq. ft. detached garage. The building coverage is proposed to increase from 1,326 sq. ft. to 2,087 sq. ft. while the total lot coverage is proposed to increase from 3,906 sq. ft. to 5,356 sq. ft. Clearing on the property is proposed to be improved by revegetating a few areas of bamboo and minimizing the amount of additional clearing required. Total clearing on the property is being reduced from 6,820 sq. ft. to 6,776 sq. ft.

The applicant is no longer proposing to relocate the residence further back on the property because of issues with the DEC requiring them to relocate completely landward of the CEHA line if redeveloping the property. The DEC will allow the applicants to expand the existing residence's "ground area coverage" as long as it does not exceed 25% of the existing footprint.

The proposed size of the residence is very large for the neighborhood and a significant increase over what is currently existing on the property. The Planning Department recommends keeping the existing footprint of the residence and adding a second story within the limits of the 50% expansion rule. A second story over the footprint of the existing residence would be in keeping with the current neighborhood. Any approval by the Board on this application will help set the tone and shape what the neighborhood will start to look like in the future. Examining this application as having the possibility of setting a precedent is a central part of the application to consider when in such an environmentally constrained and sensitive location.

The Sammy's Beach peninsula is a unique area of Town which is between and in close proximity to both Three Mile Harbor to the south and Gardiners Bay to the north. Because of its small width, close proximity to both water bodies, and its low lying geography it is a particularly sensitive area of duneland which is especially susceptible to storm damage. The Sammy's Beach area is within the Three Mile Harbor Scenic Area of Statewide Significance and part of the LWRPs significant coastal fish and wildlife habitat. The property contains areas within category 2 and 3 of the NYSLOSH maps where the residence will be located, most of the property is seaward of the CEHA line, and a portion of the property is located within the VE 10 flood zone.

The LWRP mentions Sammy's Beach extensively throughout;

"Limiting development in ecologically sensitive and flood prone areas such as the bay mouth spits of Sammy's Beach and Gerard Drive is critical to retaining their natural protective features, to avoid overstressing groundwater resources, and to prevent pollution of surrounding surface waters."

"At Sammy's Beach, the developed area within the flood and erosion hazard zone is also a sensitive ecological area, and the Town should work out equitable ways to limit additional development and restrict expansion of existing development."

"Sammy's Beach is one of the most vulnerable areas to flooding and erosion in the Town, with a number of dwellings within the CEHA... Because the area is vulnerable to flooding and erosion, expansion of existing homes should be limited, including secondary structures such as pools."

The applicants will also be installing a new sanitary system with retaining wall between the

residence and proposed garage as well as raising the residence to meet the FEMA VE 10 flood zone requirements.

The applicants are also including a 576 sq. ft. detached garage setback 36' from the front yard lot line. This area of Town is a poor candidate for the addition of such a large accessory structure, nearly reaching the maximum sized allowed for any accessory structure. A 576 sq. ft. detached garage does not fit in with the neighborhood, does not represent sound natural resources planning, and does not appear to meet the NRSP and general standards of the Town Code. The construction of the garage will also require the relocation of the driveway to the east side of the property, clearing and disturbing one of the few locations of high quality duneland left on the property. The applicants already have adequate access to the property, it appears to be unnecessary to clear additional dune land vegetation. Additionally, no building plans were submitted for the detached garage and being so close to the side yard lot line the Board should request, or the applicant provide prior to the public hearing, plans which show the garage conforming to the Towns pyramid regulations.

The Zoning Board needs to decide if the application meets the variance standards in §255-8-50. The applicant needs to show that the proposed project will not create a detriment to nearby properties, that the benefits cannot be achieved by some other method, that the project is not substantial, and will not have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions.

The applicant must demonstrate compliance with the NRSP standards of § 255-5-51 of the Town Code in order to be eligible for the issuance of the requested NRSP. Specifically;

D. Preservation of natural resources. All structures and uses, other than coastal structures, shall be located on upland and shall be located so that no natural resource, feature, or system designated in § 255-4-12 hereof will be diminished in size, polluted, degraded, or lost, or placed in peril thereof, in order to establish such structure or use.

The applicant must also demonstrate compliance with the general standards of §255-5-40 of the Town Code. Specifically;

D. Compatibility. The site of the proposed use is a suitable one for the location of such a use in the Town, and, if sited at that location, the proposed use will in fact be compatible with its surroundings and with the character of the neighborhood and of the community in general, particularly with regard to visibility, scale and overall appearance.

K. Environmental protection. The natural characteristics of the site are such that the proposed use may be introduced there without undue disturbance or disruption of important natural features, systems or processes...

The Board should also look closely on how this application will set precedent for other properties in the neighborhood with future redevelopments. The Board may also want to discuss establishing a scenic easement over a portion of the lot landward of the dune crest, allowing for the existing access to remain.

Recommended Project Conditions:

1. Project limiting fencing with staked straw bales should be erected to limit land disturbance and prevent sedimentation of the wetlands in the location depicted on the approved survey labeled 'proposed edge of clearing' prior to the commencement and for the duration of construction activities.
2. The Board, or their delegate, prior to the issuance of a building permit, should inspect the project limiting fencing and straw bales for adequacy.
3. All areas disturbed by construction activities should be revegetated with Beach Grass (*Ammophila breviligulata*) planted 12" on centers in culms of three or more in staggered rows.
4. The establishment of turf, lawn, sod or ornamental vegetation should be prohibited.
5. The residence should be furnished with gutters and leaders to direct stormwater from roofs into one or more catchment basins. Said catchment basin or basins should have a combined volume (in cubic feet) equal to the surface area of the roof (in square feet), divided by six. Said catchment basin should be made available for inspection by the building inspector prior to backfill.

6. All structures should be situated at least 2' above the seasonal high groundwater table.
7. The driveway should be composed of only of a clean, local, water-pervious quartz gravel surface.
8. An Article 25 Tidal Wetland permit or statement of non-jurisdiction should be obtained from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) prior to the issuance of a building permit for this project.
9. A copy of the Natural Resources Special Permit and the approved survey and building plans shall be available on the parcel at all times.

ROUTING LIST

Directions: Check to indicate recipients. Initial after material has been routed.

* = Routed via e-mail

Routing of material to be mailed by:

- Planning Department
- Town Clerk

- Zoning Board of Appeals
- Planning Board

Architectural Review Board

Sanitation Inspector

Natural Resources Director

Planning Board

East Hampton Town Trustees

Town Board

Building Department

Fire Prevention Department

Zoning Board of Appeals

Planning Director

Town Engineer

East Hampton Village Clerk

Sag Harbor Village Clerk

East Hampton Town Highway Department

Suffolk County Planning Commission

EAF's to be routed with full referrals

Zoning, Attn: Chief Planner

Subdivisions, Attn: Principal Planner

PO Box 6100

Hauppauge, NY 11788-0099

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
Bureau of Marine Habitat Protection
Building 40, SUNY
Stony Brook, NY 11790-2356

Suffolk County Department of Health
Services

Division of Environmental Quality

Office of Ecology

360 Yaphank Avenue, Suite 2B

Yaphank, NY 11980

Federal Aviation Administration
Airport Program Manager
600 Old Country Road, Suite 446
Garden City, NY 11530

New York State Department of
Transportation, Attn: Permit Engineer CE1
NYS Office Building

Veterans Memorial Highway

Hauppauge, NY 11788

State Clearinghouse
New York State Division of Budget
State Capital
Albany, NY 12224

Long Island Regional State Park and
Recreation Commission

PO Box 247

Babylon, NY 11702

Federal Emergency Management
Agency
Regional Director
26 Federal Plaza
New York, NY 10278

NYS Department of State Division of Coastal
Resources

Attn: Consistency Review & Analysis

41 State Street

Albany, NY 12231-0001

US Fish & Wildlife Service
Long Island Field Office, Attn: Supervisor
PO Box 608
Islip, NY 11751-0608

Suffolk County Department of Public
Works, Attn: Chief Engineer

335 Yaphank Avenue

Yaphank, NY 11980

US Army Corps of Engineers
Manager
26 Federal Plaza, Room 1937
New York, NY 10278-0098

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-1750

Suffolk County Water Authority
Director of General Services
PO Box 38
Oakdale, NY 11769-0901

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
Regional Permit Administrator

50 Circle Rd.

SUNY @ Stony Brook

Stony Brook, NY 11790-3409

DEC Permit # _____

USDA Natural Resource
Conservation Service
District Manager
County Center
Riverhead, NY 11901

Applicant